## AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND GRANT OF EASEMENTS FOR THE SILVER CREEK COMMERCE CENTER

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE DECLARATION OF COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS AND GRANT OF EASEMENTS FOR THE
SILVER CREEK COMMERCE CENTER (this "Amendment") is made as of January 31,
2001 by and among Silver Creek Investors I, a Utah general partnership f/k/a Silver Creek
Investors ("Declarant"), and the additional signatories hereto who are Owners of Parcels
within the Property (collectively, "Owners").

## RECITALS

ALAN SPRIGGS, SUMMIT CO RECORDER 2001 MAY 29 16:34 PM FEE \$46.00 BY DMC REQUEST: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO UTAH

Declarant recorded that certain Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions and Grant of Easements for the Silver Creek Commerce Center dated as of July 29, 1988, and filed in the Office of the Summit County Recorder on August 10, 1988 as Document Number 295031 (the "Declaration") relating to the Silver Creek Commerce Center, as more particularly described therein.

- B. Owners and Declarant are, collectively, record owners of more than three-fourths of the real property located in the Silver Creek Commerce Center, and thereby represent more than three-fourths of the votes entitled to be voted pursuant to Section 8.4 of the Declaration.
- C. Declarant and Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. ("Home Depot") are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement dated June 1, 1999 (as amended, the "Purchase Agreement") relating to certain real property in Summit County, Utah, more particularly described in the Purchase Agreement, which property is subject to the Declaration (the "Home Depot Property"). The Home Depot Property is legally described on Exhibit A
- D. Home Depot intends to use the Home Depot Property for a retail home improvement center of the type commonly used by Home Depot in its nationwide operations, and as part of that use desires a variance from certain provisions of the Declaration.
- E. Home Depot's purchase and intended use of the Home Depot Property will benefit the Declarant, Owners, and the development subject to the Declaration, and Declarant and the Owners have agreed to grant the variance contained herein.
- F. Simultaneously with the execution and delivery of this Amendment, Declarant and Home Depot have executed and delivered that certain Declaration of Restrictions and Grant of Easements relating to the Home Depot Property and certain other Parcels that are subject to the Declaration.
- G. The parties hereto wish to confirm that Improvements that exist on the various Parcels as of January 31, 2001 are not in violation of the Declaration.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Declarant and the Owners covenant and agree as follows:

- <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given in the Declaration.
- 2. Existing Improvements. Plans and specifications for all Improvements on the Property which exist as of January 31, 2001 have been approved or deemed approved pursuant to the Declaration. To the extent that any Improvements existing as of January 31, 2001 are not in full compliance with Section 5.4, 5.5, 5.6, 5.7, 5.8, 5.9, 5.10 or 5.12 of the Declaration ("Permitted Non-Conforming Improvements"), such non-compliance is permitted for the term described in Section 5(a) below. The approvals described in this Section 2 extend only to the existence of physical Improvements and not to any restrictions on the use thereof as set forth in the Declaration.
- 3. <u>Building Height</u>. Notwithstanding Section 5.4(D) of the Declaration, Home Depot may construct a Building on the Home Depot Property that is up to, but not in excess of, 38 feet in height from the front grade level of the Building.
- 4. Signage. Notwithstanding Section 5.10 of the Declaration, Home Depot may install signs on the Home Depot Property so long as such signs are (a) approved in writing by the Committee; and (b) in compliance with requirements promulgated by Summit County, Utah and all other governing bodies with jurisdiction thereof.
- 5. Term. The term of the variances set forth in Sections 2, 3 and 4 of this Amendment shall commence on the date on which this Amendment is recorded in the Office of the Summit County Recorder (the "Effective Date") and shall continue as follows:
  - with respect to the provisions of paragraph 2 above as applicable to any Permitted Non-Conforming Improvement, for so long as such Permitted Non-Conforming Improvement exists;
  - (b) with respect to the provisions of paragraph above, for so long as the Building initially constructed by Home Depot on the Home Depot Property exists; and
  - (c) with respect to the provisions of paragraph 4 above, for so long as either Home Depot owns the Home Depot Property or a Building operated as a Home Depot store exists thereon.
- Section 2.9 of the Declaration which inadvertently omitted a phrase is hereby restated in its entirety as follows:

Section 2.9 Variances. In hardship cases, the Committee shall have the authority, but not the obligation, to grant variances from this

Declaration or the development guidelines, provided that the party requesting such variance obtains at necessary permits and variances, if any, from any governmental authority having jurisdiction thereof.

Miscellaneous. The rights and obligation of the parties under this Amendment shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, their respective successors and assigns. This Amendment shall run with the land and shall be binding on all of the property that is subject to the Declaration. The invalidity of any provision of this Amendment as determined by a court of competent jurisdiction and/or an arbitrator shall in no way affect the validity of any other provision of this Amendment. This Amendment shall be recorded by Declarant. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, all of which when taken together shall comprise one instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Declarant and each of the Owners have caused this Amendment to be executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

DECLARANT:

SILVER CREEK INVESTORS I, a Utah general partnership

Robert M. Larsen General Partner

STATE OF 1Hdh

COUNTY OF SAIT LAKE

On the day of January, 2001, personally appeared before me Robert M. Larsen, who being by me duly sworn did say that he is the general partner of Silver Creek Investors I, a Utah general partnership, and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said partnership by authority of its partners, and said Robert M. Larsen acknowledged to me that said partnership executed the same.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 9/25/04

ALISHA WHITE

	OFFICE COLORS
The undersigned Owner hereby  Description of Owner's Parcel	
	By College Col
	Lot- 4 Silver Creck Commerce Center Pat A Sco-A-4-4
Description of Owner's Parcel	: Lot- 4 Silver Creek Commerce Center Plat A  Lots 1,2 06 Silver Creek Commerce Center Plat C
Approximate Acreage of Own	er's Parcel: 12. K
	er's Parcel:
STATE OF (utah )	
COUNTY OF Summit	
17/10/01/2	
The foregoing instrume	ent was acknowledged before me by
Robert M. Karsen this 26 day of	
NOTARY PL GAIL Y MU 8847 No Jangaran Park Cavul	HEIR COLLEGE STATE OF THE PROPERTY Public
NOTARY PL GAIL Y MU 8847 No Jarrien Perk City, UT November 1 STATE OF	any fublic
17/10/0)	1)[U](O)
) ss.	
COUNTY OF )	
The foregoing instrume, 2001, by	ent was acknowledged before me this day of, the of
	, a, on behalf of said
The foregoing instrume , 2001, by	ent was acknowledged before me this day of, the on behalf of said
	Notary Public
Afficia Afficia	00590002 Bk01373 Pe01134

· . · .			
The t	undersigned Owner hereby consen	ts to the attached Amendment.	
	mess Commons II, LLC  Mild J. Managing Member	Michael Wolfe, Market	ging Member
Oliver .	Sci	3P-24mSc-3-AM	Office.
	ription of Owner's Parcel: Lots 2		
Appr	oximate Acreage of Owner's Parc	els: 4.15 Acres  M. D.	
COUNTY C	Idany) ss.	NOTARY OF AUBLIC	
		OF ID	P. Reflect
hinala 9	The foregoing instrument was a Significant the second of Significant to the second of	ckhowleaged before the by	, COX
	201-007		
Minary	SNOVP this 17 day of WYDY	Notary Public	
		CAMBA PICTURES	
STATE OF	of Suture) ss.	Notary Public State of Utary My Commission Expires March 27, 2003 51-East 400 South #210, Soff Lake City, UT 8411	day of
COUNTYC			
May Brew	The foregoing instrument was a 2001, by Michael Wolfe we Common 1/ , a	cknowledged before me this 2, the Managuay Member , on beha	_ day 01/5//
	No.	tary Public	
	No	00590002	Bk01373 P601135
Alle			Militar

<i>,</i>			
Mil.	The undersigned Owner hereby cons		
	Business Commons, LLC		5
0. (0)			M/
	Ronald J. Sharp, Managing Momber	Michael Wolfe,	Managing Member
77/2001		SCBP (DAM	
	Description of Owner's Parcel: Lot 1	3	3
<u> </u>	Approximate Acreage of Owner's Pa	rcels: 2.54 Acres	M. DA
			OTAR <sub>L</sub>
0,700	TE OF Jaho ss.	THE RESERVE TO SERVE THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	UBLIC
	JNTY OF A LOUISE )		OF ID THE THE
B Ann		acknowledged before me by	
7 / <u>OLTE</u>	of the state of th	7/11 , 2001.	Orden &
	M(X), \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Notary Public	
Millia	Militar		
STA	TE OF THE )		Public (Wah
COL	TE OF STAW ) ss.	My Commission Expires M 51-East 400 South #210, Soit La	F. V. day of
	The foregoing instrument was	s acknowledged before me thi	
	Jay, 2001, by Michael Wolfe Everners Commoru, a_	the Managing Me	mbee of on behalf of said
<		Notary Public	
		Total y Fuolic	
		00590	OO2 8k01373 PG01136
	<u>Ollan</u>	Min	

	$\smile$		
		ts to the attached Amendment.	
Casino Crasino	Sharp, Managing Member		ging Member
		LBP 6-AM	Mic.
15.	n of Owner's Parcel: Lot 6 Si		
	ate Acreage of Owner's Parce	els: 2.00 Acres  M.  OTA	D <sub>A</sub> , in the second sec
COUNTY OF L	) ss.	PUB!	TC C
		A Second to a seco	11011110
	e foregoing instrument was ac		
100000000000000000000000000000000000000	$\text{this } \iint \text{day of } \text{Ap} Y$	<u>//</u> ,2001.	0.
hundlet sho	Athis May of Apy	Notary Public	
STATE OF	7/1 ) ss.	CYNTHIA RICHAR Notary Public State of Ulah My Commission Expires March 27,	De l
COUNTY OF JU	HUKE) ss.	51-East 400 South #210, Sait Lake City, UT	84111
The	e foregoing instrument was ac 1, by MM Wolfe	cknowledged before me this Z , the MMAGMANNEM	2003 84111 - day of - 12-of alf of said
JASINO.	CREEK, a C	, on beha	alf of said
	Not	CA Public	
A COL	Not	00590002	Вк01373 Pg01137

9	d Owner hereby consents to	the attached Amendment.	
Silver Creek Co			
/mee	o, Managing Member	Michael Wolfe, Manag	
	<i>(</i>	bres-Am	17100
	Owner's Parcel: Lot 5 Silve	r Creek Business Park	
Approximate A	creage of Owner's Parcels:	3.97 Acres	
STATE OF Idah		3.97 Acres	Pacie Spessed Williams
COUNTY OF BLOW	) ss.		OTAR
	going instrument was acknown is 17 day of 10/11	owledged before me by	THE CE IN A SECOND OF THE SECO
Honolas Sharp	is 17 day of (XPY)	Notary Public	West to the source of the sour
A.			
STATE OF Free Property State of State o	_ ) ss.	CYNTHIA RICHAR Notary Public State of Urah My Commission Expires Morch 27, 51-East 400 South #210, Sait Lake City, UT	2003
COUNTY OF SMIL	<u>ka</u> )		
The fore  May , 2001, by  Silve Cease	going instrument was acknown Michael Wolfe Centle, a U	owledged before me this Z, the Municipal Market , on beha	
		CROS	
	Notary		
		00590002	8k01373 P60i138

Mus		Militar	
	rsigned Owner hereby consents		
The under	60/2 r	Silver Creek Business Park Pa	artners, Ltd.
Can P	IN WAS GROOM 7 MOO	By Ronald J. Sharp, Chairman Rokan Idaho, LLC Its General Partner	Am
Description	on of Owner's Parcel: Lots 4.7.	8, 9, 10, 11, 12 & 13, Silver	Creek Bussines
		+COLUN	, Amended
Sibl-	-10. Am, SCBRIT AM,	SCB1-12-AM B. M. D.	, Amended
STATE OF 1	dano si	NOTAR,	
COUNTY OF L	ate Acreage of Owner's Parcel -10. Am, SCBP-11. Am, 9 -10. Am, SCBP-12. Am  dun ) ss.	UBLIC .	
		of in	, it
Humala J. STh	e foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before me by, 2001.	
hunder. She	Upthis Nay of Upril	harin hi sa	i Ugjiri
The	Olive	Notary Public	
STATE OF	) ss.		
COUNTY OF	) ss. )	novledge hafore me this	_ day ofoflf of said
Th	e foregoing instrument was ack	nowledged before me this	
, 200	01, by , a, a	the , on beha	of)` lf of said
	Notar	ry Public	
A TOWN	AND COMMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE	00590002	Bk01373 Pg0i139
1)(U(O),	Notar	ry Public 00590002	000000000000000000000000000000000000000

InterNet Properties, Inc.

02/14/2001 01:03 FAX 801 363 6869

**2**005

The ward on and Owner has			
A COLOR OF THE COL			
The undersigned Owner her	roby concents to the attack	ed Amendment.	
		An COV	
Description of Owner's Par	By PAT Its CHA	MUNICIAL	BULG AUTHURIYU
ALL CALLED	The Charles Of the Control of the Co	•	18/10
Description of Owner's Par		$\alpha \sim \alpha$	)) <sup>v</sup>
Approximate Acreage of O	wner's Parcel: /	5.03 Acre	<u>'S</u>
S	rel: 14N of tot 185/110  Plat C Among wner's Parcel:  CD - GAM-6-A-9		
STATE OF Utah )			
COUNTY OF Summit Session	<u> </u>	7/6	A COLOR
	$\langle \rangle \rangle_{\wedge}$		
The foregoing instru  Patrick Cone this <u>36</u> day	ment was acknowledged by ofApri 2001.	pefore me by	
NOTA ANI	RY PUBLIC )		
55 So Bion	TA LEWIS guist Ln. • PO Box 578 ille, Utah 84017	Notary Public	
My Con Mar STAT	nmission Expires rch 10, 2003 E OF UTAH		
STATE OF)	Oku		Marie
COUNTY OF ) ss.			day of  of said
$\Diamond(0)\Diamond$	ment was acknowledged h	pefore me this	lay of
The foregoing instru	, the		_ of
	, a	on behalf	of said
Migne Migne	Miller		Marie
	Notary Public		
	Notary Public	00590002	Вк0137 <b>3</b> Р <b>60</b> 1141
(All)		×	Вк01373 Р601141
Mich Miller	Older.		).Cr.

The undersigned Owner			
The undersigned Owner	r hereby consents to the a	ttached Amendment.	
	owne By	ser longact has discoursed	ne wholly Fananea losp, with
	5 Silve	Controlles Creek Commerce	Center Plat Co
Description of Owner's	S Parcel: 820 //_	Silvercheek R	V Jank City
Approximate Acreage	of Owner's Parcel: 8.	8 acres, 11	1601959 H
STATE OF TO 125	9co-c-Am-	5),	
STATE OF Texas )	ss.	-657	
COUNTY OF Ahrris	4 GO/2	4 GO/2	( CO/2
The foregoing in	nstrument was acknowled	gad hatera ma hy	
Viren M. Panikh this 27	day of <u>March</u> , 200		CHAIL .
		1 100/	
SANDRA L. HATC MY COMMISSION EXF April 3, 2001	TIRES	Notary Public	
COUNTY OF		ged before me this	J. A. of
STATE OF		(A)	EFICH .
COUNTY OF			110 jn
inc foregoing in		ged before me this	_ day of
	, the	on beha	_ day of of of lf of said
·		, and the second	
	Notary Publi	6	
		<	
	$\leq$	$\leq 1$	$\angle$
(CO)	\$\langle \langle \lang		(CO)
		00590002	8k01373 Pc01142
	B-1	9. G. C.	(311)
Mich Mich	Ollin	· 	W.C.

				2	
		NW H	Olor.		
Il Votes Percentage		222 <u>%</u> 115 <u>%</u> 9 <u>%</u>	2% 12% 12%	%00 %  	
/otes Percent		28 28 39		2 5	Official Control of the Control of t
Sizes Total Ownership Percentage Votes Total Votes F 26.02 3.58 3.58 4.4 7.47 6.23 6.12 52.96 31% 6 53	0 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	2 4 1 1 2 4 5 1 2 4 5 1 2 4 5 1 2 1 4 5 1 2 1 4 1 2 1 4 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	8 4 6 8 c	175	
sentage 31%		15% 15% 9%	5% 2% 2%	1000	
whership Perc		37.54 25.58 20.00 15.03	8.18 4.48 2.86 2.73	2.02	
Sizes Total Ov 26.02 3.58 3.58 6.12 6.12	2. 2. 2. 3. 3. 2. 2. 3. 3. 4. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5. 5.	3.71 11.68 13.90 20.00 15.03	8.18 4.48 2.86 2.73	73.40	9 <sub>10</sub> ,
	2.21 2.23 3.94 2.00 2.00 2.00 3.14 4.61 2.79				
Owner Silver Creek Investors		stems	wis Ufin	ese	9)*
Owner Silver Creek Investors		UDOT Gear Systems Summit County	G Questar Questar Stève Lewis Lynn Gaufin	-11	373 Pg01143
Mus a		Ollin			· wv * 4.1W